FOR	OFFICE USE ONLY

## HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Tucker to Engrossed House Bill No. 537 by Representative Tucker

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1
- 2 On page 1, at the end of line 3, change "3251," to "3252,"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 1, line 12, between "institutions" and "the" delete "and" and insert a comma ","
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 6 On page 1, line 13, change "boards;" to "boards, and the division of administration;"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 8 On page 1, line 16, between "diplomas;" and "to provide for an" insert "to provide relative
- 9 to employees;"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 11 On page 2, line 3, change "3251" to "3252"
- 12 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 6</u>
- On page 2 delete line 4
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- On page 2, line 22, after "the" change "Louisiana University System." to "University of
- 16 Louisiana System."
- 17 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 8</u>
- On page 3, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:
- 19 "(5) Include in its mission a focus on serving the needs of minority
- and non-traditional students and maintenance of recognition by the United
- 21 States Department of Education as a Historically Black College or
- 22 <u>University.</u>"
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- On page 3, line 19, between "two" and "with" change "colleges" to "divisions"
- 25 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 10</u>
- On page 3, line 20, after "criteria," delete the remainder of the line and insert "diploma
- 27 endorsements, and academic emphases."

Page 1 of 3

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

I AMENDMENTING. I		AMENDMENT NO.	11
-------------------	--	---------------	----

- 2 On page 3, line 25, between "shared" and "admissions" insert a comma "," and add "jointly
- 3 operated"
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 5 On page 3, line 26, after "center," delete the remainder of the line
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 7 On page 5, line 25, between "two" and "with" change "colleges" to "divisions"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- 9 On page 5, line 25, after "with" delete the remainder of the line and delete lines 26 through
- 10 28 and on page 6 delete lines 1 and 2 and insert the following:
- "differentiated admissions criteria, diploma endorsements, and academic
- emphases designed to serve the needs of all students. There shall be a
- research-centered division that will offer degree programs critical to the
- needs of the region, which may include undergraduate and graduate programs in the fields of the sciences, social sciences, engineering,
- 16 education, business, arts, and the humanities, and a division that will
- 17 <u>primarily offer undergraduate degree programs and courses of study.</u>"
- 18 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- 19 On page 7, between lines 3 and 4, insert the following:
- 20 "(4) Develop policies and procedures to resolve issues related to the
- 21 <u>status and tenure of employees of Southern University at New Orleans and</u>
- 22 <u>the University of New Orleans which may arise from the transfer of the two</u>
- 23 <u>institutions to the University of Louisiana System and their subsequent</u>
- 24 <u>consolidation into the University of Louisiana at New Orleans.</u>"
- 25 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- On page 8, line 10, between "Orleans" and "on the effective" insert "or owned, leased by,
- 27 or operated by the related foundations of Southern University at New Orleans or the
- 28 <u>University of New Orleans</u>"
- 29 AMENDMENT NO. 17
- 30 On page 8, at the end of line 11, insert "In addition, access to any asset leased to any of the
- 31 <u>foundations related to either institution shall not be restricted or denied."</u>
- 32 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 18</u>
- On page 8, at the beginning of line 15, change "(4)" to "(4)(a)"
- 34 AMENDMENT NO. 19
- 35 On page 8, between lines 17 and 18, insert the following:
- 36 "(b) Until such time as Southern University at New Orleans and the
- University of New Orleans are transferred to the University of Louisiana
- 38 System, no budget reductions or changes in funding allocations for either

1 2 3 4 5 6	Legislative Committee on the Budget.  (5) Take any personnel action with regard to any instructional or administrative employee currently employed by Southern University at New Orleans or the University of New Orleans without the prior approval of the Board of Regents."
7	AMENDMENT NO. 20
8	On page 9, between lines 13 and 14, insert the following:
9	"§3249. Commissioner of administration; transition responsibilities
10 11 12 13 14	The commissioner of administration shall ensure that there are sufficient funds and resources to fully effect the transfer and consolidation of Southern University at New Orleans and the University of New Orleans to the University of Louisiana System and the University of Louisiana at New Orleans."
15	AMENDMENT NO. 21
16	On page 9, at the beginning of line 14, change " <u>§3249.</u> " to " <u>§3250.</u> "
17	AMENDMENT NO. 22
18	On page 9, at the beginning of line 27, change "§3250." to "§3251."
19	AMENDMENT NO. 23
20 21	On page 9, line 28, between "The" and "the University" change "Board of Supervisors for" to "president of"
22	AMENDMENT NO. 24
23 24	On page 10, at the end of line 3, delete "Board of Supervisors" and at the beginning of line 4 delete "for" and insert "president of"
25	AMENDMENT NO. 25
26	On page 10, delete lines 6 through 13, and insert the following:
27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36	"C. The committee shall be composed of the following members:  (1) The chancellor of Southern University at New Orleans, or his designee.  (2) The chancellor of the University of New Orleans, or his designee.  (3) The chancellor of Delgado Community College, or his designee.  (4) Five members appointed to represent the academic community, the business community, and the region as a whole.  (5) The speaker of the House of Representatives, or his designee.  (6) The president of the Senate, or his designee.  (7) The governor, or his designee, who shall serve as chairman."
37	AMENDMENT NO. 26
38	On page 10, at the beginning of line 18, change " <u>§3251.</u> " to " <u>§3252.</u> "